
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 AUG 2025

R1 20 Aug 2025 | York | HONG KONG JOCKEY CLUB WORLD POOL HANDICAP
Distance: 1087m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP120,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 910001
	 2	 172509
	 3	 365271
	 4	 705008
	 5	 931414
	 6	 852143
	 7	 041132
	 8	 003214
	 9	 052138
	10	 10081
	11	 210063
	12	 993211
	13	 450420
	14	 01520
	15	 050160
	16	 724931
	17	 559111
	18	 182091
	19	 256134
	20	 211443

ROMAN DRAGON
JORDAN ELECTRICS
VINTAGE CLARETS
TEES SPIRIT
TATTERSTALL (IRE)
BERGERAC (IRE)
TREFOR (IRE)
SQUEALER (IRE)
AZURE ANGEL
THE MAN (IRE)
KENDALL ROY
BRAZEN BOLT
VANTHEMAN (IRE)
MARTY HOPKIRK (IRE)
MON NA SLIEVE (IRE)
CURIOUS ROVER (IRE)
SPRING IS SPRUNG (FR)
AIR FORCE ONE (IRE)
CUBAN GREY
COPPER KNIGHT

62.5
62.5
62
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
58.5
58
58
57.5
57.5
57
56.5
56
56
55.5
54
52.5

20
11
17
18
12
9
7
16
15
4
8
3
6
19
14
13
1
10
2
5

O MURPHY
P MULRENNAN
ETHAN TINDALL  3 

J NICHOLLS  2.5 
C BEASLEY
T EAVES
K SHOEMARK
R SCOTT
C RODRIGUEZ
DAVID EGAN
C T KEANE
WARREN FENTIMAN  2.5 
K STOTT
ROSSA RYAN
S JAMES
W PYLE  1.5 
J HART
P J MCDONALD
H DOYLE
D FENTIMAN

H PALMER
J GOLDIE
R FAHEY
ADRIAN NICHOLLS
M DODS
K RYAN
C HILLS
N TINKLER
E BETHELL
R SPENCER
MISS K MCGIVERN
R CARR
K RYAN
D LOUGHNANE
K RYAN
K SCOTT
P MIDGLEY
G OLDROYD
P J MCKENNA
T EASTERBY

6
9
6
7
5
7
4
5
5
3
4
8
4
3
4
4
6
4
5
11

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE
UK
IRE

100
100
98
93
93
93
93
92
91
92
90
89
88
89
86
85
80
84
81
77

	45-�9�-7-3
	76-�16�-8-6
	50-�10�-5-5
	42-�9�-3-4
	17-�4�-2-2
	52-�8�-9-6
	16-�5�-2-1
	29-�4�-5-3
	18-�5�-1-3
	 5-�2�-0-0
	15-�5�-2-1
	47-�11�-10-5
	15-�3�-2-1
	 5-�1�-1-0
	21-�3�-0-0
	27-�4�-8-4
	27-�7�-1-3
	 8-�2�-1-0
	44-�6�-8-6
	110-�17�-11-8

$306,504
$194,049
$304,949
$163,166
$84,504
$210,593
$84,241
$104,094
$47,697
$19,384
$80,941
$163,303
$43,756
$9,618
$43,083
$69,233
$82,882
$22,910
$79,049
$446,660

	14-�2�-4-1
	31-�7�-2-3
	39-�10�-5-4
	34-�8�-2-3
	16-�4�-2-2
	21-�5�-2-1
	1-�0�-0-1
	26-�4�-5-3
	4-�1�-0-1
	5-�2�-0-0
	12-�5�-2-1
	8-�3�-0-0
	8-�2�-2-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	21-�3�-0-0
	24-�4�-7-3
	22-�6�-1-2
	7-�2�-1-0
	39-�6�-8-4
	107-�17�-11-8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1 ROMAN DRAGON Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 20 Total: 45-9-7-3 Prize Money: $306,504
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 62.5 Good: 36-8-4-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 6-1-3-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-2-4-1
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Trixie malone J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 39-9-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 03/08/25 (17 days)
Owner: Nick Hughes & Owen Promotions Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 08May25	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 98	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 61	 $9	 Rosenpur	 1:01.69		  .......... ½.................... led final 110yds
21 of 28	 21Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 63	 [	18]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $101	Get It	 1:11.40		  ......... 11....................soon weakened
15 of 17	 12Jul25	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 77	 [	 2]	 Jack Callan	 59	 $41	 Alzahir	 0:58.12		  ........... 6........... weakened final furlong
11 of 14	 26Jul25	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 70	 [	 2]	 Liam Wright	 58.5	 $41	 Cover Up	 0:58.82		  ........ 8½...........................no danger
1 of 9	 03Aug25	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 1	 100	 [	 6]	 Jason Watson	 59.5	 $17	 Celandine	 1:12.69		  ........ DH...............................gamely

2 JORDAN ELECTRICS Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 11 Total: 76-16-8-6 Prize Money: $194,049
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 62.5 Good: 53-15-8-4 Track: 3-0-2-0

9yo uk g Fav: 12-10-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 31-7-2-3
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Ruby slippers J+H: 11-7-2-1 Turf: 52-15-8-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/08/24 (382 days)
Owner: Bjordan,brianjordan,sjordan&Nmcconnell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 10Aug24	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 93	 [	 7]	 Miss R King.	 63.5	 $8	 Holkham Bay	 1:00.22		  ........ 5¼........well held from over 1f out
2 of 22	 21Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 102	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $21	 Jm Jungle	 1:02.15		  .......... ¾...............stayed on to go 2nd
5 of 25	 21Sep24	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 96	 [	17]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $17	 Lethal Levi	 1:07.75		  ........... 4...... kept on inside final furlong
15 of 19	 26Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 83	 [	14]	 Lauren Young	 59	 $34	 Elmonjed	 1:10.93		  ........ 6¼......... weakened inside final 2f
9 of 27	 02Aug25	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 96	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $41	 Two Tribes	 1:10.14		  ........ 4¼........... no extra towards finish

3 VINTAGE CLARETS Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 17 Total: 50-10-5-5 Prize Money: $304,949
Jockey: Ethan Tindall (a3.0) WT: 62 Good: 36-8-2-4 Track: 9-1-1-0

6yo uk g Fav: 6-2-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 39-10-5-4
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Enchanted princess J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 46-9-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 13-2-3-0 Last Win: 09/08/25 (11 days)
Owner: Mr A Tattersall & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 17	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 92	 [	11]	 Oisin Orr	 60	 $34	 American Affair	 0:58.67		  ........ 2¾..................never going pace 
5 of 19	 07Jun25	 EPS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 88	 [	 2]	 Warren Fentiman	 54	 $8	 Jm Jungle	 0:55.68		  ........... 3..................never going pace 
2 of 14	 27Jun25	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 2	 96	 [	12]	 Warren Fentiman	 58	 $5.5	 Paddy’s Day	 0:59.61		  ..................................headed on line
7 of 14	 26Jul25	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 78	 [	 8]	 Warren Fentiman	 58	 $15	 Cover Up	 0:58.82		  ........... 6..........................soon faded
1 of 10	 09Aug25	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 98	 [	 9]	 H Bowman	 61	 $6	 Vespasian	 1:00.12		  ........... 1......................stayed on well
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4 TEES SPIRIT Trainer: Adrian Nicholls Barrier: 18 Total: 42-9-3-4 Prize Money: $163,166
Jockey: J Nicholls (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 36-9-3-4 Track: 5-0-0-0

7yo br uk g Fav: 5-2-1-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 34-8-2-3
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Mistress twister J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 40-9-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/24 (330 days)
Owner: Ingleby Bloodstock Ltd & The Ivy Leagu

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 1	 63	 [	 2]	 H Shaw	 58	 $41	 Clarendon House	 0:57.06		  ...... 12½............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 7	 26Apr25	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 95	 [	 4]	 H Shaw	 61.5	 $8.5	 Venture Capital	 0:57.16		  ........ 3¼...........weakened final 110yds
17 of 17	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 32	 [	 3]	 J Nicholls	 59	 $19	 American Affair	 0:58.67		  ......... 20............................. tailed off
12 of 19	 07Jun25	 EPS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 78	 [	16]	 J Nicholls	 55	 $23	 Jm Jungle	 0:55.68		  ........ 6¾....weakening when hung badly 
8 of 9	 09Aug25	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 79	 [	 9]	 J Nicholls	 60.5	 $9.5	 Fluorescence	 0:56.36		  ........ 5¼........... weakened final furlong

5 TATTERSTALL (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 12 Total: 17-4-2-2 Prize Money: $84,504
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 16-4-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-4-2-2
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Nafa (IRE) J+H: 11-3-2-2 Turf: 15-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/07/24 (386 days)
Owner: Mr D Stone & Mrs C Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 18May24	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 81	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 59.5	 $7.5	 Burning Cash	 0:57.17		  .......... ¾............................. no extra
1 of 10	 08Jun24	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 88	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $4.5	 Albegone	 0:58.22		  ........... 2......... asserted final 110 yards
4 of 8	 22Jun24	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 86	 [	 2]	 S B Kirrane	 58.5	 $5	 Muker	 0:56.16		  ........ 1¼........... no extra towards finish
1 of 12	 30Jul24	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 93	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 53.5	 $10	 Miss Attitude	 0:55.64		  ........ DH.............. pressed close home
4 of 13	 29Aug24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 2	 93	 [	12]	 C Hardie	 60.5	 $29	 Thunder Moor	 0:56.32		  .......... ¾........ weakened towards finish

6 BERGERAC (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 9 Total: 52-8-9-6 Prize Money: $210,593
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 59.5 Good: 41-6-8-6 Track: 11-2-2-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 8-2-2-1 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-5-2-1
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Fancy vivid (IRE) J+H: 28-3-5-3 Turf: 37-5-8-5 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-1-0 Last Win: 15/06/25 (66 days)
Owner: Mrs Angie Bailey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 14May25	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 84	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 56	 $12	 Rousing Encore	 1:10.86		  ........ 2½...... kept on inside final furlong
2 of 13	 31May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 87	 [	 7]	 S James	 58.5	 $11	 Habooba	 0:56.98		  ........ 1¼.........no impression on winner
1 of 12	 15Jun25	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 92	 [	13]	 T Eaves	 62	 $6.5	 Brooklyn Nine Nine	 0:59.05		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on
4 of 14	 27Jun25	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 2	 89	 [	11]	 T Eaves	 60	 $*5	 Paddy’s Day	 0:59.61		  ........ 1½........... no extra towards finish
3 of 14	 18Jul25	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 93	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 60	 $11	 Nariko	 1:09.50		  .......... ¾.......... kept on well inside final

7 TREFOR (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 7 Total: 16-5-2-1 Prize Money: $84,241
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 59.5 Good: 15-5-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Silk bow J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 15-5-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/06/25 (62 days)
Owner: Julie Martin & David R Martin & Partn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 12May25	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 85	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $*3.5	Buccabay	 1:10.59		  ........ 1½................ not trouble leaders
1 of 9	 06Jun25	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 91	 [	 2]	 B Loughnane	 62.5	 $*4	 Smart Vision	 1:11.38		  .......... ½.......................... ran on well
1 of 9	 19Jun25	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 94	 [	 6]	 S James	 57.5	 $*3.8	First Folio	 1:09.61		  ......... hd.............................. led post
3 of 6	 04Jul25	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 91	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 63.5	 $2.9	 Muker	 0:59.52		  ........ 1½..................... no extra in 3rd
2 of 12	 11Aug25	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 91	 [	12]	 K Shoemark	 62	 $7	 Chief Mankato	 1:10.67		  ..........nk........... no extra towards finish

8 SQUEALER (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 16 Total: 29-4-5-3 Prize Money: $104,094
Jockey: R Scott WT: 59 Good: 25-4-5-3 Track: 7-2-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 26-4-5-3
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Sunny hollow J+H: 22-4-5-2 Turf: 26-4-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/25 (53 days)
Owner: Martin Webb Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 21Feb25	 BHR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 9]	 R Scott	 58	 $41	 Roman Dragon	 0:58.96		  ........ 6¾.......................GBP 102,128
3 of 9	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 1]	 F Mcmanoman	 62	 $13	 Kodiac Thriller	 0:57.78		  ........ 3¼.................stayed on strongly 
2 of 14	 07Jun25	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 89	 [	 6]	 R Scott	 59	 $6.5	 Baldomero	 0:58.51		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
1 of 7	 28Jun25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 92	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 56	 $6.5	 Jm Jungle	 0:58.02		  .......... ¾................................ran on
4 of 5	 18Jul25	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 89	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 62.5	 $*2.5	Dan Tucker	 1:01.73		  ........... 2.....................never a danger

9 AZURE ANGEL Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 15 Total: 18-5-1-3 Prize Money: $47,697
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 58.5 Good: 12-5-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo uk m Fav: 6-4-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Silken skies (IRE) J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 9-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/25 (60 days)
Owner: Future Champions Racing And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 28Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 4]	 C Rodriguez	 62.5	 $*2.5	Brian The Snail	 1:12.44		  ........... 3......................no impression 
2 of 8	 26May25	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 87	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 62	 $8.5	 Archduke Ferdinand	 1:07.68		  ........... 1..... always held final 110 yards
1 of 8	 21Jun25	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 93	 [	 1]	 S James	 61.5	 $*3.5	Alligator Alley	 0:55.38		  ........ 1¼.......................... ran on well
3 of 7	 28Jun25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 89	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 58	 $4.5	 Squealer	 0:58.02		  ........ 2¼........... no extra towards finish
8 of 14	 26Jul25	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 75	 [	 4]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $15	 Cover Up	 0:58.82		  ........ 6¼..........................soon faded
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10 THE MAN (IRE) Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $19,384
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Pale orchid (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 16/05/25 (96 days)
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 29Apr24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 70	 [	 6]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $4.3	 Storm Call	 1:00.17		  ........... 1.......... soon ridden and ran on
12 of 13	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 76	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 58.5	 $34	 Shareholder	 0:59.77		  ........ 7¾....................soon weakened
14 of 15	 31Jul24	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 G3	 47	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 58.5	 $29	 Big Mojo	 0:56.13		  ...... 12¼...................... never a factor
8 of 16	 24Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 1	 82	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 58	 $34	 Tropical Storm	 0:58.18		  ........ 5½..................kept on one pace 
1 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 91	 [	10]	 David Egan	 58.5	 $15	 Loom	 0:58.72		  ........ 2¼.......................... ran on well

11 KENDALL ROY Trainer: Miss K Mcgivern Barrier: 8 Total: 15-5-2-1 Prize Money: $80,941
Jockey: C T Keane WT: 58 Good: 12-4-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay uk g Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-5-2-1
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Procedure J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-5-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/24 (390 days)
Owner: Kate McGivern/thomas Hore/shane M Powe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 26Jul24	 CRK	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 2]	 D Mcdonogh	 61	 $*3.5	So Majestic	 0:57.40		  ........ 1¼.......... ran on well final furlong
13 of 16	 01Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 69	 [	15]	 R L Moore	 60	 $*4.5	Shagraan	 0:56.32		  ........ 6¾.............. always towards rear
23 of 25	 15Sep24	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 C D Hayes	 57.5	 $34	 My Mate Alfie	 1:10.93	 	 ........ 6¾........weakened closing stages
6 of 12	 25Jul25	 CRK	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 D Mcdonogh	 59	 $17	 Red Evolution	 0:57.77		  ........ 2¼.weakened inside last 50 yards
3 of 7	 09Aug25	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 5]	 D Mcdonogh	 59	 $8	 Sarahmae	 0:56.96		  ........ 1½..........no extra in 3rd near line

12 BRAZEN BOLT Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 3 Total: 47-11-10-5 Prize Money: $163,303
Jockey: Warren Fentiman (a2.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 23-6-4-4 Track: 5-1-0-1

8yo uk g Fav: 6-3-0-2 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-0-0
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Gladys’ gal J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 28-6-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-1 Last Win: 29/07/25 (22 days)
Owner: Fishlake Commercial Motors Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 58	 [	 8]	 Jp Sullivan	 61	 $19	 Kodiac Thriller	 0:57.78		  ........... 9..............weakened thereafter
3 of 9	 06Jun25	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 80	 [	 8]	 Jp Sullivan	 59	 $81	 Trefor	 1:11.38		  ........ 1¼..... not quite pace to challenge
2 of 9	 28Jun25	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 78	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 59.5	 $8.5	 Another Investment	 1:11.73		  ........ 3¼................................ran on
1 of 16	 11Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 83	 [	14]	 Warren Fentiman	 59	 $17	 Castan	 0:57.19		  ......... hd................................ all out
1 of 20	 29Jul25	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 89	 [	14]	 Warren Fentiman	 52.5	 $29	 Adrestia	 0:56.64		  ........ DH........................... just lasted

13 VANTHEMAN (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 6 Total: 15-3-2-1 Prize Money: $43,756
Jockey: K Stott WT: 57.5 Good: 12-2-2-1 Track: 4-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-2-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Laila honiwillow J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/07/24 (397 days)
Owner: Alison Muir Tonge / Colin Paterson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 15Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 79	 [	12]	 J P Spencer	 57.5	 $10	 More Thunder	 1:13.39		  ........... 6........... weakened final furlong
11 of 17	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 74	 [	15]	 T Eaves	 57.5	 $9	 American Affair	 0:58.67		  ........ 6¼.....................never on terms
4 of 6	 05Jun25	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 82	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 57.5	 $3.5	 Fahrenheit Seven	 1:10.71		  ........ 3¾....no impression towards finish
2 of 8	 26Jun25	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 89	 [	 7]	 T Eaves	 64.5	 $*3.5	Brooklyn Nine Nine	 0:57.89		  .......... ½........... no extra towards finish
12 of 14	 18Jul25	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 70	 [	15]	 C Lee	 58.5	 $9	 Nariko	 1:09.50		  ........ 6½...weakened inside final furlong

14 MARTY HOPKIRK (IRE) Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 19 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $9,618
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Slovak (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/05/25 (93 days)
Owner: D Lowe & S Hoyland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 05May25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 22	 [	 7]	 Laura Pearson	 60	 $51	 Crestofdistinction	 1:11.46		  ...... 18¼................. weakened quickly 
1 of 10	 19May25	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 5	 63	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $19	 Getreadytorumble	 1:01.10		  ....... Lhd.........................held on well
5 of 7	 14Jun25	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 1	 87	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 59	 $81	 Town And Country	 1:01.73		  ........ 4¼...........................weakened
2 of 6	 04Jul25	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 90	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $23	 Muker	 0:59.52		  ..........nk................ not pace of winner
11 of 13	 31Jul25	 GWO	turf	 1000	  H 	 3	 70	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 58.5	 $17	 Naana’s Sparkle	 0:59.23		  ........ 7½......weakened from over 1f out

15 MON NA SLIEVE (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 14 Total: 21-3-0-0 Prize Money: $43,083
Jockey: S James WT: 56.5 Good: 15-3-0-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-3-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Victory wave (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/25 (60 days)
Owner: Mr B T McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 17	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 79	 [	13]	 R Scott	 53.5	 $29	 American Affair	 0:58.67		  ........ 2½...lost two places towards finish
13 of 14	 07Jun25	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 64	 [	 2]	 K Stott	 57	 $5	 Baldomero	 0:58.51		  ........ 5½................. weakened quickly
1 of 7	 21Jun25	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 88	 [	 2]	 K Stott	 62	 $*3.3	Lion’s House	 0:57.11		  ........ 3¼......................... comfortably
6 of 6	 04Jul25	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 53	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 61	 $6	 Muker	 0:59.52		  ...... 10¼.weakened quickly final furlong
10 of 20	 29Jul25	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 69	 [	21]	 B Loughnane	 56.5	 $23	 Brazen Bolt	 0:56.64		  ........ 6½........... weakened final furlong
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16 CURIOUS ROVER (IRE) Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 13 Total: 27-4-8-4 Prize Money: $69,233
Jockey: W Pyle (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 21-2-7-3 Track: 5-0-2-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 6-1-4-1 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 24-4-7-3
Sire: The Irish Rover (IRE) Dam: Only live once J+H: 6-2-2-1 Turf: 25-4-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-1 Last Win: 01/08/25 (19 days)
Owner: Ursa Major Racing Ltd And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 60	 $*4	 Castan	 0:58.25		  ..........nk...................not reach winner
4 of 7	 22May25	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 75	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 58.5	 $5	 Duran	 1:00.00		  ........ 2¾...weakened inside final furlong
9 of 12	 15Jun25	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 67	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 60	 $11	 Bergerac	 0:59.05		  ........... 6....................soon weakened
3 of 16	 11Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 8]	 W Pyle	 60.5	 $*6	 Brazen Bolt	 0:57.19		  .......... ½............................. just held
1 of 7	 01Aug25	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 3]	 W Pyle	 62.5	 $4.3	 Lexington Blitz	 0:58.62		  .......... ½................................ran on

17 SPRING IS SPRUNG (FR) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 1 Total: 27-7-1-3 Prize Money: $82,882
Jockey: J Hart WT: 56 Good: 26-6-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo b fr g Fav: 4-3-0-1 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-6-1-2
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Kinematic J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 21-5-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/25 (10 days)
Owner: John Blackburn & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 09Apr25	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 56	 [	 1]	 M Winn	 58.5	 $8	 Ziggy’s Missile	 0:57.98		  ........ 6¼............. weakened soon after
9 of 13	 03May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 62	 [	 8]	 M Winn	 54	 $29	 Muker	 0:59.00		  ........ 3¾................. faded final furlong
1 of 9	 18May25	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 77	 [	 8]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $5	 Merrimack	 0:58.56		  ........ 1¼.............always doing enough
1 of 11	 01Jun25	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 81	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 61	 $*4.5	Diamond Dreamer	 0:57.94		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
1 of 13	 10Aug25	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 80	 [	16]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $8.5	 Night On Earth	 0:58.11		  ..........nk............... kept on well to lead 

18 AIR FORCE ONE (IRE) Trainer: G Oldroyd Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $22,910
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 55.5 Good: 7-1-1-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 4-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Great dame (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/25 (25 days)
Owner: Bond Thoroughbred Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 05Jun24	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 W J Lee	 59.5	 $*3.3	Kendall Roy	 0:58.59		  ........ 6¾........... weakened final furlong
2 of 8	 04Jul24	 BEL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 W J Lee	 60.5	 $*4.5	Rathbranchurch	 0:58.13		  .......... ½...................held close home
10 of 13	 27Aug24	 BEL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	12]	 W J Lee	 63	 $*5	 Harry’s Hill	 0:59.32		  ........ 8¾...............soon no impression
9 of 16	 11Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 74	 [	17]	 P J Mcdonald	 61.5	 $19	 Brazen Bolt	 0:57.19		  ........ 2½...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 19	 26Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 84	 [	15]	 D Mcmenamin	 74.5	 $8.5	 Bona Fortuna	 0:59.19		  ........ 1¼.......................... ran on well

19 CUBAN GREY Trainer: P J Mckenna Barrier: 2 Total: 44-6-8-6 Prize Money: $79,049
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 54 Good: 24-2-5-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gr uk g Fav: 3-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 39-6-8-4
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Tout va bien (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/07/25 (31 days)
Owner: McKenna Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 29Jun25	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	12]	 R M Mulligan	 51	 $17	 Keke	 0:58.39		  ........... 2......... kept on same pace final
6 of 11	 12Jul25	 DUN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 R M Mulligan	 51	 $12	 Eclairage	 0:59.15		  ........ 4¾..................kept on one pace 
1 of 18	 20Jul25	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 3]	 R M Mulligan	 58.5	 $9	 Nezeeh	 1:01.28		  .......... ¾......... kept on well close home
3 of 12	 25Jul25	 CRK	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	10]	 R M Mulligan	 52	 $9.5	 Red Evolution	 0:57.77		  ........ 1½............... rallied to regain 3rd
4 of 7	 09Aug25	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 7]	 R M Mulligan	 52	 $6.5	 Sarahmae	 0:56.96		  ........ 1½............................. no extra

20 COPPER KNIGHT Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 5 Total: 110-17-11-8 Prize Money: $446,660
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 52.5 Good: 66-9-7-6 Track: 33-7-0-2

11yo b ire g Fav: 13-5-2-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 107-17-11-8
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Mystic dream J+H: 12-1-1-0 Turf: 87-13-9-8 Soft/Heavy: 24-4-2-2 Last Win: 14/06/25 (67 days)
Owner: Ventura Racing (Copper) & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 09Jun25	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 77	 [	 1]	 J Dickson	 60	 $3.5	 Ancient Times	 1:01.76		  .......... ½.................always holding on
1 of 8	 14Jun25	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 3	 77	 [	 4]	 D Fentiman	 57.5	 $*3.5	Nazron	 1:02.06		  ......... hd...............................gamely
4 of 16	 11Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 77	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 60	 $7	 Brazen Bolt	 0:57.19		  .......... ¾........... no extra towards finish
4 of 19	 26Jul25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 76	 [	10]	 J Hamilton	 74	 $*5	 Air Force One	 0:59.19		  ........... 2..... not quite pace to challenge
3 of 13	 10Aug25	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 66	 [	13]	 D Allan	 59	 $9	 Spring Is Sprung	 0:58.11		  ........... 3...............not pace of first two
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R2 20 Aug 2025 | York | TATTERSALLS ACOMB STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP165,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1
	 2	 1
	 3	 14
	 4	 12
	 5	 51
	 6	 91
	 7	 1
	 8	 1

DISTANT STORM
GEWAN
GOODWOOD GALAXY
ITALY
MAY ANGEL
OCEANS FOUR
ROCHFORTBRIDGE (IRE)
SOVEREIGN OCEAN (IRE)

58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5

3
7
6
5
2
8
4
1

W BUICK
P J MCDONALD
D PROBERT
R L MOORE
O MURPHY
J LEAVY
C BEASLEY
A MULLEN

C APPLEBY
A BALDING
D MENUISIER
A P O’BRIEN
J & T GOSDEN
B MEEHAN
A KEATLEY
I JARDINE

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
G
C
C

UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

--
--
104
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0

$12,885
$6,480
$14,780
$31,417
$4,004
$5,184
$4,860
$4,320

	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 DISTANT STORM Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $12,885
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Date with destiny (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/07/25 (40 days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 12	 11Jul25	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 89	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 58	 $*1.8	Constitution River	 1:26.27		  ......... hd...................... led final stride

2 GEWAN Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,480
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Grey mystere J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/07/25 (33 days)
Owner: Al Rabban Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 11	 18Jul25	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 87	 [	12]	 B Loughnane	 60.5	 $10	 Ruler Of Time	 1:25.91		  ........ 1¼......................stayed on well

3 GOODWOOD GALAXY Trainer: D Menuisier Barrier: 6 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $14,780
Jockey: D Probert WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Celestial queen J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/06/25 (56 days)
Owner: Goodwood Racehorse Owners Group (31)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 5	 25Jun25	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 72	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $19	 Victorious One	 1:29.41		  ........ 1¾......................... comfortably
4 of 10	 29Jul25	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 99	 [	 9]	 O Murphy	 58.5	 $26	 Zavateri	 1:26.43		  ........... 2..... not quite pace to challenge

4 ITALY Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 5 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $31,417
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Bound (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/05/25 (96 days)
Owner: Smith,Magnier,Tabor,Westerberg,Brant

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 16May25	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 W M Lordan	 60.5	 $*1.4	Thesecretadversary	 1:33.24		  .......... ¾...... stayed on well close home
2 of 7	 12Jul25	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 106	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 58.5	 $*1.7	Saba Desert	 1:26.30		  ........ 1¼........... no chance with winner
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5 MAY ANGEL Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,004
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: May rose (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/07/25 (23 days)
Owner: Mr Imad Alsagar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 5	 21Jun25	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 55	 [	 3]	 B Sayette	 59	 $7.5	 Pacific Avenue	 1:26.47	 	 ........ 8¼.........................no progress
1 of 8	 28Jul25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 70	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $5.5	 Tierra Del Toro	 1:29.22		  ........ 2¼..............eased towards finish

6 OCEANS FOUR Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 8 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,184
Jockey: J Leavy WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Savanne sauvage (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/25 (15 days)
Owner: Family Amusements Ltd & Dbs Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
9 of 12	 11Jul25	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 57	 [	12]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $51	 Distant Storm	 1:26.27		  ........ 9¾......................always behind
1 of 8	 05Aug25	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 84	 [	 4]	 J Leavy	 60.5	 $7	 Conjecture	 1:32.68		  ........ 1¾.........................kept on well

7 ROCHFORTBRIDGE (IRE) Trainer: A Keatley Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,860
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Annual (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/07/25 (30 days)
Owner: J Fyffe, S Fyffe & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 5	 21Jul25	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $29	 Thesecretadversary	 1:33.12		  .......... ¾.................stayed on strongly

8 SOVEREIGN OCEAN (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 1 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,320
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Ten Sovereigns (IRE) Dam: Sea of reality (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/07/25 (29 days)
Owner: Mr Ian Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 22Jul25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 67	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 60.5	 $34	 Proud Nation	 1:30.06		  ..........nk.........................kept on well
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 AUG 2025

R3 20 Aug 2025 | York | SKY BET GREAT VOLTIGGBR STAKES
Distance: 2385m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP267,500
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 152111
	 2	 111
	 3	 1100
	 4	 61172
	 5	 531231
	 6	 12
	 7	 314627

LAMBOURN (IRE)
CARMERS (IRE)
PRIDE OF ARRAS (IRE)
ARABIAN FORCE (IRE)
MOUNT KILIMANJARO (FR)
STAY TRUE (IRE)
THRICE (IRE)

60.5
59.5
59.5
58
58
58
58

6
3
4
7
2
5
1

R L MOORE
C T KEANE
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
W BUICK
W M LORDAN
D MCMONAGLE

A P O’BRIEN
P TWOMEY
R BECKETT
W HAGGAS
A P O’BRIEN
A P O’BRIEN
A P O’BRIEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
G
C
C
C
C

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE

120
106
111
103
109
--
110

	 7-�5�-1-0
	 3-�3�-0-0
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 5-�2�-1-0
	 6-�2�-1-2
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 6-�2�-0-1

$1,640,792
$182,265
$114,397
$21,005
$225,896
$20,338
$45,710

	3-�3�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 LAMBOURN (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 6 Total: 7-5-1-0 Prize Money: $1,640,792
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 60.5 Good: 6-4-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 6-4-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Gossamer wings (USA) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 7-5-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/25 (52 days)
Owner: Mrs John Magnier,mr M Tabor & Mr D Smi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 28Sep24	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 86	 [	 1]	 D Mcdonogh	 59.5	 $8	 Hotazhell	 1:38.16		  ........ 7¾............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 7	 30Mar25	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 6]	 R Whelan	 59.5	 $10	 Delacroix	 2:06.15		  ........ 2¼..... kept on without threatening
1 of 8	 07May25	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 114	 [	 7]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*2.4	Lazy Griff	 2:40.12		  ........ 1½................... won going away
1 of 18	 07Jun25	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 120	 [	10]	 W M Lordan	 58	 $7.5	 Lazy Griff	 2:38.50		  ........ 3¾.......................unchallenged
1 of 10	 29Jun25	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 122	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*1.6	Serious Contender	 2:29.18		  .......... ¾..... kept on best closing stages

2 CARMERS (IRE) Trainer: P Twomey Barrier: 3 Total: 3-3-0-0 Prize Money: $182,265
Jockey: C T Keane WT: 59.5 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Signe (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/06/25 (63 days)
Owner: Mrs Fiona Carmichael

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 9	 09May25	 BAL	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 D W O’connor	 59.5	 $11	 Kilmeaden	 2:55.00		  ........ 1¼.........................kept on well 
1 of 7	 17May25	 NAV	 turf	 2600	  G 	 1	 100	 [	 6]	 W J Lee	 59.5	 $*2.5	What’s Your Game	 2:51.40		  ........... 3....kept on strongly final furlong
1 of 13	 18Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 104	 [	 4]	 W J Lee	 58	 $5.5	 Furthur	 2:59.53		  .......... ¾................. stayed on gamely

3 PRIDE OF ARRAS (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $114,397
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 59.5 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Parnell’s dream J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/25 (97 days)
Owner: Mrs David Aykroyd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 8	 08Aug24	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 4]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $*3.2	Wild Nature	 1:47.08		  ........ 3¼...........................soon clear
1 of 11	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 115	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $19	 Damysus	 2:11.56		  ........ 1¼.................stayed on strongly
17 of 18	 07Jun25	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 --	 [	16]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $5	 Lambourn	 2:38.50		  ......... 50............................. tailed off
10 of 10	 29Jun25	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 70	 [	 8]	 R G Ryan	 58	 $9	 Lambourn	 2:29.18		  ......... 20..................... no extra 2f out

4 ARABIAN FORCE (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 7 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $21,005
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: October queen (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/25 (97 days)
Owner: Sheikh Rashid Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 07Apr25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 55	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $9.5	 Fifth Column	 1:39.52		  ...... 10¼................never near leaders
1 of 10	 27Apr25	 WTH	turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 82	 [	 9]	 C Fallon	 58	 $*2.4	Hymnbook	 1:38.20		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed
1 of 6	 15May25	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 4	 95	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 61	 $3.3	 Gladius	 2:07.05		  ........... 5.......................... ran on well
7 of 12	 19Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 93	 [	14]	 T Marquand	 58	 $17	 Trinity College	 2:04.30		  ........... 7.................. never dangerous
2 of 7	 18Jul25	 HAM	 turf	 2200	  G 	 1	 104	 [	 1]	 C Fallon	 60.5	 $4.5	 Nahraan	 2:21.43		  .........................................just failed
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 AUG 2025

5 MOUNT KILIMANJARO (FR) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-1-2 Prize Money: $225,896
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Decorating (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 08/05/25 (104 days)
Owner: Mrs John Magnier,mr M Tabor & Mr D Smi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 12Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 59	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 58	 $3.8	 Field Of Gold	 1:25.54		  ........ 5½........... lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 12	 05Oct24	 LON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 106	 [	 7]	 R L Moore	 57	 $*3.3	Place Fontenoy	 1:41.20		  ........ 1¾.......................GBP 113,043
2 of 6	 27Oct24	 STC	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 110	 [	 1]	 C Soumillon	 57	 $8	 Twain	 1:46.31		  ........ 1¼.......................GBP 124,217
3 of 5	 07Mar25	 DUN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 62.5	 $*1.3	Titanium Emperor	 1:38.23		  ........ 3½.............. lost 2nd close home
1 of 7	 08May25	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 1	 112	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 58	 $--	 High Stock	 2:12.89		  ..........nk............... kept on well to lead 

6 STAY TRUE (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 5 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $20,338
Jockey: W M Lordan WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Bounce J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/04/25 (133 days)
Owner: Westerberg/mrs J Magnier/m Tabor/d Smi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 10	 09Apr25	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 8]	 R L Moore	 61	 $4	 Game Point	 2:11.22		  ........ 2¼.....................ran on strongly
2 of 6	 10May25	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  G 	 1	 106	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $3.5	 Puppet Master	 2:27.43		  ......... hd..................... lost on the nod

7 THRICE (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 1 Total: 6-2-0-1 Prize Money: $45,710
Jockey: D Mcmonagle WT: 58 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Mississippilanding (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/24 (330 days)
Owner: Mrs John Magnier,mr M Tabor & Mr D Smi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 24Sep24	 LIS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $*1.3	Hostility	 1:29.25		  ........... 4......................... comfortably
4 of 6	 19Oct24	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  S 	 G3	 96	 [	 5]	 C T Keane	 59.5	 $*2.4	Sigh No More	 1:59.17		  ........ 3¾............................. no extra
6 of 8	 07May25	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 74	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 58	 $7.5	 Lambourn	 2:40.12		  ...... 15½....weakened quickly soon after
2 of 5	 23May25	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 116	 [	 2]	 W M Lordan	 59.5	 $13	 Reyenzi	 2:04.46		  ....... Lhd.....kept on well under pressure 
7 of 10	 29Jun25	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 111	 [	 3]	 D Mcdonogh	 58	 $81	 Lambourn	 2:29.18		  ........ 4¼.. kept on one pace final furlong
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 AUG 2025

R4 20 Aug 2025 | York | JUDDMONTE INTERNATIONAL STAKES
Distance: 2063m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP1,319,375
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 432644
	 2	 116311
	 3	 111212
	 4	 355133
	 5	 1111
	 6	 121191

BIRR CASTLE (FR)
DANON DECILE (JPN)
OMBUDSMAN (IRE)
SEE THE FIRE
DARYZ (FR)
DELACROIX (IRE)

61
61
61
59.5
57.5
57.5

6
4
5
2
1
3

R HAVLIN
K TOSAKI
W BUICK
O MURPHY
M BARZALONA
R L MOORE

A FABRE
SHOGO YASUDA
J & T GOSDEN
A BALDING
F GRAFFARD
A P O’BRIEN

5
4
4
4
3
3

G
H
H
M
C
C

FR
JPN
IRE
UK
FR
IRE

112
--
127
119
--
126

	20-�3�-3-6
	 9-�5�-0-1
	 7-�5�-2-0
	14-�3�-2-4
	 4-�4�-0-0
	 9-�5�-3-0

$191,730
$2,512,870
$908,989
$729,962
$118,512
$772,833

	11-�2�-0-4
	2-�1�-0-0
	6-�4�-2-0
	7-�1�-1-2
	4-�4�-0-0
	3-�3�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 BIRR CASTLE (FR) Trainer: A Fabre Barrier: 6 Total: 20-3-3-6 Prize Money: $191,730
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 61 Good: 12-2-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay fr g Fav: 4-0-2-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-0-4
Sire: Cloth Of Stars (IRE) Dam: Baki (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-3-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-3 Last Win: 27/10/23 (663 days)
Owner: Godolphin S N C

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 05Oct24	 LON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 106	 [	 5]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $21	 Jayarebe	 2:04.63		  ........ 4¼........................ GBP 99,130
2 of 9	 08Nov24	 LYO	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 92	 [	 1]	 M Barzalona	 58.5	 $*1.9	Daring Prince	 2:39.40		  .......... ¾........................ GBP 22,609
6 of 10	 09Mar25	 CHA	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 1]	 A Pouchin	 55.5	 $3.8	 Mon Flamant	 1:54.58		  ........ 2½........................ GBP 15,702
4 of 5	 06Apr25	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 A Pouchin	 57	 $19	 Map Of Stars	 2:05.20		  ........... 5........................ GBP 61,240
4 of 7	 08Jul25	 CHA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 M Favriaux	 57.5	 $*1.8	Monty	 2:08.10		  ........ 3¾........................ GBP 10,207

2 DANON DECILE (JPN) Trainer: Shogo Yasuda Barrier: 4 Total: 9-5-0-1 Prize Money: $2,512,870
Jockey: K Tosaki WT: 61 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch jpn h Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Epiphaneia (JPN) Dam: Top decile (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 05/04/25 (137 days)
Owner: Danox Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 17	 26May24	 TOK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 5]	 Norihiro Yokoyama	 57.5	 $34	 Justin Milano	 2:24.30		  ........... 2.................... GBP 1,947,485
6 of 18	 20Oct24	 KYO	 turf	 3000	  G 	 HCP	 13	 [	 4]	 Norihiro Yokoyama	 57.5	 $*2.5	Urban Chic	 3:04.10		  ........ 4½.................... GBP 1,287,703
3 of 15	 22Dec24	 NAK	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 101	 [	 1]	 Norihiro Yokoyama	 56	 $3.5	 Regaleira	 2:31.80		  ........ 1½.................... GBP 2,803,531
1 of 18	 26Jan25	 NAK	 turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	 8]	 Keita Tosaki	 58	 $*2.3	Matenro Leo	 2:12.10		  .......... ¾.......................GBP 321,651
1 of 9	 05Apr25	 MYD	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 108	 [	 3]	 K Tosaki	 57.5	 $--	 Calandagan	 2:27.05		  ........ 1¼.......................GBP 756,522

3 OMBUDSMAN (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 5 Total: 7-5-2-0 Prize Money: $908,989
Jockey: W Buick WT: 61 Good: 6-4-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 5-3-2-0 58+kg: 4-2-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-4-2-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Syndicate J+H: 4-3-1-0 Turf: 7-5-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 18/06/25 (63 days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 11Aug24	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 109	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $*1.7	Sons And Lovers	 2:03.88		  ........ 3½........................ GBP 23,913
1 of 7	 08Sep24	 LON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 56.5	 $*1.5	Start Of Day	 2:11.42		  .......... ½........................ GBP 43,826
2 of 7	 29May25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 115	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*2.3	Almaqam	 2:06.30		  ........ 1¾...............held final 110 yards
1 of 8	 18Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 128	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 58	 $8	 Anmaat	 2:02.51		  ........... 2.......................... impressive
2 of 6	 05Jul25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 126	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $*2.5	Delacroix	 2:05.92		  ..........nk............headed towards finish

4 SEE THE FIRE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 14-3-2-4 Prize Money: $729,962
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59.5 Good: 9-3-1-2 Track: 2-2-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-2
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Arabian queen (IRE) J+H: 10-2-2-4 Turf: 14-3-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-2 Last Win: 15/05/25 (97 days)
Owner: Mr J C Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 19Oct24	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 113	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 $67	 Anmaat	 2:08.96		  ........... 3................... not get on terms
5 of 7	 25Apr25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57	 $*3.8	Al Aasy	 2:11.22		  ........... 2..............faded closing stages
1 of 8	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 119	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 58	 $*1.7	Beautiful Love	 2:09.44		  ......... 12.......................... impressive
3 of 8	 18Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 112	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57	 $4.5	 Ombudsman	 2:02.51		  ........ 4½...... no impression final furlong
3 of 5	 31Jul25	 GWO	turf	 2000	  H 	 G1	 103	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 61.5	 $3.5	 Whirl	 2:08.43		  ........ 6¼............no extra final 50 yards
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 AUG 2025

5 DARYZ (FR) Trainer: F Graffard Barrier: 1 Total: 4-4-0-0 Prize Money: $118,512
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 57.5 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay fr c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-4-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-4-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Daryakana (FR) J+H: 4-4-0-0 Turf: 4-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/25 (52 days)
Owner: Aga Khan Studs Scea

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 8	 06Apr25	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 1]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $--	 Wanderlust	 2:13.41		  .......... ¾........................ GBP 14,058
1 of 5	 07May25	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 3]	 M Barzalona	 57	 $--	 Oracle	 2:06.72		  .......... ¾........................ GBP 14,579
1 of 5	 08Jun25	 LON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 M Barzalona	 56	 $--	 Poschiavo	 2:08.75		  ........ 4½........................ GBP 28,636
1 of 6	 29Jun25	 STC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	 3]	 M Barzalona	 57.5	 $*1.9	Bay City Roller	 2:09.81		  .......... ¾........................ GBP 61,240

6 DELACROIX (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 3 Total: 9-5-3-0 Prize Money: $772,833
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 57.5 Good: 8-5-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 7-4-2-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Tepin (USA) J+H: 8-4-3-0 Turf: 9-5-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 05/07/25 (46 days)
Owner: Mr D Smith, Mrs J Magnier, Mr M Tab

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 117	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 58.5	 $*2.9	Hotazhell	 1:41.95		  ..................................... headed post
1 of 7	 30Mar25	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 116	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 61	 $*1.6	Lambourn	 2:06.15		  ........ 2¼.................................easily
1 of 5	 11May25	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 116	 [	 3]	 W M Lordan	 59.5	 $*1.3	Purview	 2:10.59		  ........ 2¾......................... comfortably
9 of 18	 07Jun25	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 78	 [	14]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*3	 Lambourn	 2:38.50		  ......... 16..................... never involved
1 of 6	 05Jul25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 126	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 57	 $4	 Ombudsman	 2:05.92		  ..........nk.........................kept on well


